ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021.

APPENDIX IA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– IA-69 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)
(All amounts in thousands, except for number of shares and per share data)

28. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

The Historical Financial Information is prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differs in certain
respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”). The effects of material differences between the
Historical Financial Information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRSs are as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2019
Consolidated
Statements of
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)
(Extract)

Amount as
reported

under
US GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amount as
reported

under IFRSs
Preferred

Shares
(Note (i))

Operating
leases

(Note (ii))

Equity
investments

(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note (v))

Provision for
credit losses

(Note (vi))
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Cost of revenues (3,948,644) – – – 832 – – (3,947,812)
Selling and

marketing
expenses (317,426) – – – 5,077 – – (312,349)

General and
administrative
expenses (238,648) – 253 – 2,072 (8,920) 6,634 (238,609)

Research and
development
expenses (595,169) – – – 3,404 – – (591,765)

Interest expense (4,925) (752,387) (483) – – – – (757,795)
Other gain, net – 90,428 – – – – – 90,428
Other income

(expense), net 6,612 – – (4,825) – – – 1,787

(Loss) income
before income
taxes (1,102,196) (661,959) (230) (4,825) 11,385 (8,920) 6,634 (1,760,111)

Net (loss)
income (1,111,199) (661,959) (230) (4,825) 11,385 (8,920) 6,634 (1,769,114)

Accretion to
redemption
value of
redeemable
convertible
preferred
shares (49,725) 49,725 – – – – – –

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
ordinary
shareholders (1,160,924) (612,234) (230) (4,825) 11,385 (8,920) 6,634 (1,769,114)

Other
comprehensive
income (loss),
net of tax of
nil
– Foreign

currency
translation
adjustments 64,598 (445,539) 7 – – (83) – (381,017)

APPENDIX IA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– IA-70 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)
(All amounts in thousands, except for number of shares and per share data)

Year ended December 31, 2020
Consolidated
Statements of
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)
(Extract)

Amount as
reported

under
US GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amount as
reported

under IFRSs
Preferred

Shares
(Note (i))

Operating
leases

(Note (ii))

Equity
investments

(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note (v))

Provision for
credit losses

(Note (vi))
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Cost of revenues (6,220,324) – 3,798 – 849 – – (6,215,677)
Selling and

marketing
expenses (409,211) – – – 1,344 – – (407,867)

General and
administrative
expenses (379,892) – 6,105 – 10,665 (11,745) (4,645) (379,512)

Research and
development
expenses (775,130) – – – 3,870 – – (771,260)

Interest expense (9,453) (306,038) (17,304) – – – – (332,795)
Other gain (loss),

net 14,301 – – (14,268) – – – 33
Other (expense)

income, net (10,810) – – 3,235 – – – (7,575)

(Loss) income
before income
taxes (947,294) (306,038) (7,401) (11,033) 16,728 (11,745) (4,645) (1,271,428)

Net (loss)
income (962,198) (306,038) (7,401) (11,033) 16,728 (11,745) (4,645) (1,286,332)

Accretion to
redemption
value of
redeemable
convertible
preferred
shares (19,768) 19,768 – – – – – –

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
ordinary
shareholders (982,027) (286,270) (7,401) (11,033) 16,728 (11,745) (4,645) (1,286,393)

Other
comprehensive
loss, net of tax
of nil
– Foreign

currency
translation
adjustments (552,788) (91,012) (5) – – (457) – (644,262)

APPENDIX IA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– IA-71 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)
(All amounts in thousands, except for number of shares and per share data)

Year ended December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Extract)

Amount as
reported

under
US GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amount as
reported

under IFRSs
Preferred

Shares
(Note (i))

Operating
leases

(Note (ii))

Equity
investments

(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note (v))
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Cost of revenues (8,709,496) – 3,798 – (927) – (8,706,625)
Selling and marketing expenses (518,167) – – – (2,738) – (520,905)
General and administrative

expenses (601,702) – 6,047 – 4,559 – (591,096)
Research and development

expenses (1,043,811) – – – 5,667 – (1,038,144)
Interest expense (52,040) – (15,062) – – – (67,102)
Foreign exchange gain 37,822 – – 96 – – 37,918
Other gain (loss), net 83,606 – – (94,778) – – (11,172)
Other income, net 95,047 – – 48,526 – – 143,573

(Loss) income before income
taxes (1,576,015) – (5,217) (46,156) 6,561 – (1,620,827)

Net (loss) income (1,591,756) – (5,217) (46,156) 6,561 – (1,636,568)

Net (loss) income attributable to
ordinary shareholders (1,588,712) – (5,217) (46,156) 6,561 – (1,633,524)

Other comprehensive (loss)
income, net of tax of nil
– Foreign currency translation

adjustments (139,575) – 4 – – – (139,571)

APPENDIX IA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– IA-72 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)
(All amounts in thousands, except for number of shares and per share data)

As of December 31, 2019

Consolidated
Balance
Sheet (Extract)

Amount as
reported

under
US GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amount as
reported

under IFRSs
Preferred

Shares
(Note (i))

Operating
leases

(Note (ii))

Equity
investments

(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))
Issuance costs

(Note (v))

Provision for
credit losses

(Note (vi))
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Accounts receivable 1,347,481 – – – – – (1,039) 1,346,442
Prepayments and

other assets 421,938 139,524 (3,715) – – (9,003) – 548,744
Property and

equipment, net 1,720,974 – 1,787 – – – – 1,722,761
Equity investments 114,876 – – (4,825) – – – 110,051
Operating lease right-

of-use assets – – 106,220 – – – – 106,220

Total assets 6,031,821 139,524 104,292 (4,825) – (9,003) (1,039) 6,260,770

Accrued expense and
other current
liabilities 949,213 4,086 – – – – – 953,299

Current operating
lease liabilities – – 9,510 – – – – 9,510

Derivative financial
instruments – 247,941 – – – – – 247,941

Non-current operating
lease liabilities – – 95,005 – – – – 95,005

Liability component
of redeemable
convertible
preferred shares – 6,827,340 – – – – – 6,827,340

Total liabilities 2,494,548 7,079,367 104,515 – – – – 9,678,430

Total mezzanine
equity 7,734,532 (7,734,532) – – – – – –

Additional paid-in
capital 91,746 2,634,558 – – (40,333) – – 2,685,971

Accumulated deficit (4,902,097) (1,394,330) (230) (4,825) 40,333 (8,920) (1,039) (6,271,108)
Accumulated other

comprehensive
income (loss) 484,348 (445,539) 7 – – (83) – 38,733

Total shareholders’
(deficit) equity (4,197,259) 794,689 (223) (4,825) – (9,003) (1,039) (3,417,660)

APPENDIX IA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– IA-73 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)
(All amounts in thousands, except for number of shares and per share data)

As of December 31, 2020

Consolidated
Balance
Sheet (Extract)

Amount as
reported

under
US GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amount as
reported

under IFRSs
Preferred

Shares
(Note (i))

Operating
leases

(Note (ii))

Equity
investments

(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))
Issuance costs

(Note (v))

Provision for
credit losses

(Note (vi))
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Accounts
receivable 2,334,871 – – – – – (5,684) 2,329,187

Property and
equipment, net 1,956,790 – 1,660 – – – – 1,958,450

Equity investments 126,583 – – (15,858) – – – 110,725
Operating lease

right-of-use
assets 266,968 – (9,289) – – – – 257,679

Total assets 11,929,214 – (7,629) (15,858) – – (5,684) 11,900,043

Additional paid-in
capital 14,149,984 2,236,919 – – (57,061) 21,205 – 16,351,047

Accumulated
deficit (5,864,356) (1,700,368) (7,631) (15,858) 57,061 (20,665) (5,684) (7,557,501)

Accumulated other
comprehensive
(loss) income (68,440) (536,551) 2 – – (540) – (605,529)

Total shareholders’
equity (deficit) 8,240,050 – (7,629) (15,858) – – (5,684) 8,210,879

APPENDIX IA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– IA-74 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)
(All amounts in thousands, except for number of shares and per share data)

As of December 31, 2021

Consolidated Balance
Sheet (Extract)

Amount as
reported

under
US GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amount as
reported

under IFRSs
Preferred

Shares
(Note (i))

Operating
leases

(Note (ii))

Equity
investments

(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))
Issuance costs

(Note (v))
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Property and equipment, net 2,364,103 – 1,532 – – – 2,365,635
Equity investments 207,166 – – (62,014) – – 145,152
Operating lease right-of-use assets 256,451 – (14,374) – – – 242,077

Total assets 21,078,040 – (12,842) (62,014) – – 21,003,184

Additional paid-in capital 18,245,801 2,236,919 – – (63,622) 21,205 20,440,303
Accumulated deficit (7,458,752) (1,700,368) (12,848) (62,014) 63,622 (20,665) (9,191,025)
Accumulated other comprehensive

(loss) income (207,882) (536,551) 6 – – (540) (744,967)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) 11,492,423 – (12,842) (62,014) – – 11,417,567

Notes:

(i) Preferred Shares

Under U.S. GAAP, SEC guidance provides for mezzanine-equity (temporary equity) category for financial
instruments that are not mandatorily redeemable in addition to the financial liability and permanent equity
categories. The Company classified the convertible preferred shares and redeemable convertible preferred
shares as mezzanine equity in the consolidated balance sheets, net of issuance costs, and recognized accretion
to the respective redemption value.

Under IFRSs, the redeemable convertible preferred shares are split and accounted for as follows: (i) financial